Ongoing charges	 £ million

Annualised ongoing charges	  3.1
Average undiluted net asset value in the period	  214.3

Ongoing charges (%)1	  1.44%

1  The Ongoing charges (%) was calculated using the AIC methodology and excludes all non-recurring costs i.e.  costs of acquisition/disposal of

investments, financing charges and gains/losses arising on investments. The ongoing charges include an accrual for the Short Term Incentive Plan

(“STIP”) and the Long Term Incentive Plan (“LTIP”).

The Investment Basis NAV includes the investments at fair value of £219.0 million. The fair value of these
investments is based on the discounted value of their expected future cash flows. For further details refer to the
Valuation section of the report of the Management Board. Left below: The M80

motorway between Stepps
and Haggs in Scotland.

Right below: Liverpool and
Sefton Clinics, UK.

	 Annual Report and Accounts 2012	 25

The analysis below compares the Investment Basis NAV and the net asset value on a Consolidated IFRS basis:

Unaudited pro forma balance sheet reconciliation

	 31 December 2012

	 Investment Basis	 Adjustments	 Consolidated IFRS

 	 £million	 £million	 £million

Investments at fair value 1	 219.0	 (169.4)	 49.6
Adjustments to investments 	 0.7	 (0.7)	 -
Receivables from service concession agreements 1,2	 -	 781.3	 781.3
Other current and non-current assets1	 -	 143.0	 143.0
Net cash/(borrowings)1,3	 2.0	 (590.7)	 (588.7)
Other current and non-current liabilities1	 (1.4)	 (172.2)	 (173.6)
Non-controlling interests4	 -	 (5.0)	 (5.0)

Net assets to equity holders of the parent5	 220.3	 (13.7)	 206.6

1	T he Investment Basis accounts for all investments in the project entities at fair value and as a one-line item, irrespective of whether the project entities

are controlled or not. The consolidated IFRS basis includes only those project entities where the Group does not exercise control. For the project

entities where the Group exercises control, the individual assets and liabilities are presented separately, line by line.
2	T hese represent the receivables from service concession agreements at the level of the project entities where the Group exercises control and as such

the amounts are fully consolidated.

[…]

4	T he Investment Basis records investments in project entities based on the cash flows attributable to the Fund, whereas the consolidated IFRS basis

reflects 100% of the assets and liabilities of project entities where control exists. The “non-controlling interests” represents the portion of the net assets

to which the Group is not entitled.
5	U nder the Investment Basis, the total return realized during the period amounted to £18.1 million (pre-dividend) as compared with a total

comprehensive income amounting to £3.8 million under the Consolidated IFRS basis (see page59). The difference between the two amounts is

largely due to the comprehensive loss on the fair valuation of the interest rate swaps and the deferred tax expenses, both of which were recorded on a

Consolidated IFRS basis but are not taken into consideration in computing the Investment Basis return.

26	 Bilfinger Berger Global Infrastructure SICAV S.A.

The analysis below compares the return under the Investment Basis and the net profit under Consolidated IFRS basis:

Unaudited pro forma income statement reconciliation

	 Year Ended 31 December 2012

		  Consolidated
	 Investment Basis	 Adjustments	 Ifrs

	 £million	 £million	 £million

Revenue	   -	 33.7	 33.7
Cost of services	   -   	  (28.9)	 (28.9)
Profit/(loss) before fair value movements and other expenses	  -	 4.8	  4.8
Fair value movements and other income	   21.5 	 (11.0)	   10.5
Negative goodwill	 -	 10.5	 10.5
Deferred tax	 -	 (5.2)	 (5.2)
Corporate expenses and net finance income1 & 2 	 (3.4)	 4.7	 1.3
Investment Basis return/Net profit	   18.1	 3.8	 21.9

1	T he figure under an Investment Basis includes total corporate costs of £3.8 million less finance income of £0.4 million.
2	U nder IFRS the net finance income includes interest income on the service concession receivables and interest expense on external loans granted to

the project entities.

Status for taxation

The Company is not liable for any Luxembourg tax on profits or income, nor are distributions paid by the
Company subject to any Luxembourg withholding tax. The Company is, however, liable to a subscription tax of
0.05% per annum of its net asset value, such tax being paid quarterly on the basis of the value of the aggregate